700078457

Т

|   |   | SHEFT U.S.                                  | DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE          |  |  |  |
|---|---|---|---------------------------------|--|--|--|
| Form PTO-1595 REC<br>(Rev. 03/01)   | ECORDATION FORM GOVER SHEET U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE<br>U.S. Patent and Trademark Office |   |                                 |  |  |  |
| OMB No. 0651-0027 (exp. 5/31/2002)  | PATENTS UNL   | - 1 _                                       |                                 |  |  |  |
|   | VV  | <b>V</b>                                    |                                 |  |  |  |
| To the Honorable Commissioner of Pat  | ents and Trademarks: Please recor   | d the attached original do                  | ocuments or copy thereof.       |  |  |  |
| 1. Name of conveying party(ies):  | 2. Name   | 2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) |                                 |  |  |  |
| FINOVA MEZZANINE CAPITAL, INC   | . Name  | RESCO PRODUC                                | 15, INC.                        |  |  |  |
|   | Interr  | al Address:                                 |                                 |  |  |  |
| Additional name(\$) of conveying party(ies) attac                               | ned? Yes 🗹 No 🛛 ——  |   |                                 |  |  |  |
| 3. Nature of conveyance:  |   |   |                                 |  |  |  |
|   | verger  | <br>Baar (2-)                               | -t-+ Maat                       |  |  |  |
|   | Stree   | t Address: Penn Ce                          | nter west,                      |  |  |  |
|   |   | iding 2, Suite 430                          |                                 |  |  |  |
| X Other Release of Securi   | ty Interest   |   |                                 |  |  |  |
| ·   | City:   | Pittsburgh                                  | State: <sup>PA</sup> _Zip:15276 |  |  |  |
| 02/11/2004  |   |   |                                 |  |  |  |
| Execution Date:   | Additio   | onal name(s) & address(e                    | s) attached? Yes 🖌 No           |  |  |  |
| <ol><li>Application number(s) or patent nur</li></ol>                           |   |   |                                 |  |  |  |
| If this document is being filed togeth  | er with a new application, the  | e execution date of t                       | he application is:              |  |  |  |
| A. Patent Application No.(s)  |   | atent No.(s) see S                          | chedule A                       |  |  |  |
| 1   |   |   |                                 |  |  |  |
|   | Additional numbers attached?  | Yes 🔽 No                                    |                                 |  |  |  |
| 5. Name and address of party to who   | n correspondence 6. Total   |   | ns and patents involved:        |  |  |  |
| concerning document should be ma  | ilad:   |   |                                 |  |  |  |
| Name:LEWIS F. GOULD, JR.  | 7. Total  | fee (37 CFR 3.41)                           | ⊅                               |  |  |  |
|   |   | Inclosed                                    |                                 |  |  |  |
| Internal Address:   |   | Authorized to be cha                        | rged to deposit account         |  |  |  |
|   |   |   |                                 |  |  |  |
| 1   | <b></b>   |   |                                 |  |  |  |
| Street Address: DUANE MORRIS  |   | osit account number:                        |                                 |  |  |  |
| Street Address: DUANE MORRIS  | 04-1  | 679   |                                 |  |  |  |
| ONE LIBERTY PLACE   |   |   |                                 |  |  |  |
|   | 19103   |   |                                 |  |  |  |
| City: PHILADELPHIA State: PA_Zip:   |   |   | <u> </u>                        |  |  |  |
|   | DO NOT USE THIS S   | PACE  | <u> </u>                        |  |  |  |
| 9. Signature.   |   |   |                                 |  |  |  |
|   | -   | 0 ~   | ,                               |  |  |  |
|   | den.  | 2 Auto                                      | 04/12/2004                      |  |  |  |
| LEWIS F. GOULD, JR.<br>Name of Person Signing                                   |   | $\frac{7}{10000}$                           | Date                            |  |  |  |
|   | r of pages incl <u>uding cover sheet,</u> at  | tachments and documer                       | <b>—</b> .                      |  |  |  |
|   | ments to be recorded with required a  | over sheet Information to:                  |                                 |  |  |  |
| Commissioner of Patents & Trademarks, Box Assignments<br>Washington, D.C. 20231 |   |   |                                 |  |  |  |
|   | _   |   |                                 |  |  |  |
|   |   |   | PATENT                          |  |  |  |

.

REEL: 014515 FRAME: 0388

.

## SCHEDULE A

| Title   | Issued/<br><u>Pending</u> | <u>Number</u> | Date     | Country | <u>Company</u> |
|---|---------------------------|---------------|----------|---------|----------------|
| Kiln Cars                                       | Issued                    | 5,168,036     | 12/1/92  | USA     | Resco          |
| Medium weight<br>abrasion-resistant<br>castable | Issued                    | 1,245,676     | 11/29/88 | Canada  | Resco          |
| Medium weight<br>abrasion-resistant<br>castable | Issued                    | 4,687,752     | 8/18/87  | USA     | Resco          |
| Refractory<br>Structure and<br>Method           | Issued                    | 4,649,687     | 3/17/87  | USA     | Resco          |
| End Block                                       | Issued                    | 4,560,350     | 12/24/85 | USA     | Resco          |
| End Block                                       | Issued                    | RE32096       | 3/25/86  | USA     | Resco          |
| Carbon Bonded<br>Refractories                   | Issued                    | 4,521,357     | 6/4/85   | USA     | Resco          |

.

## RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENTS

WHEREAS, FINOVA MEZZANINE CAPTIAL INC., a Tennessee corporation having a business address at Suite 200, 500 Church Street, Nashville, Tennessee 37219 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignor"), was granted a security interest (the "Security Interest") by RESCO PRODUCTS, INC., a Pennsylvania corporation having a business address at Penn Center West, Building 2, Suite 430, Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania 15276 (hereinafter referred to as "Assignee"), in and to the certain patents (the "Patents) of Assignee as set forth on Schedule A, which Security Interest was made of record in the records of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office Assignment Branch at Patent Reel 011325, Frame 0729, as of November 22, 2000;

*WHEREAS*, Assignor is desirous of assigning, releasing and quitclaiming to Assignce any right, title and interest, including without limitation any security interest, which Assignor may have in and to the Patents.

*NOW, THEREFORE*, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Assignor has assigned, released, quitclaimed, transferred and set over, and by these presents does hereby assign, release, quitclaim and set over unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, any right, title and interest, including without limitation any security interest, which Assignor may have in and to the Patents and the Applications

Assignor agrees, at Assignee's expense and request, to take all lawful acts which the Assignee may deem advisable or necessary in order to render this release fully effective and to make this release of record in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, and such other government offices as Assignee may select, including without limitation, execution of lawful documents.

Dated: February <u>1</u>, 2004

FINOVA MEZZANINE CAPITAL, INC. By: Name Title:

## CERTIFICATE OF ACKNOWLEDGMENT

COUNTY OF Davidson

I, Loan Sector a Notary Public, in and for the State and County aforesaid, do hereby certify that on this  $\parallel \pm \cdot$  a Notary Public, in and for the State and County day of February, 2004, appeared before me to me personally known, who, being by me duly sworn, did say that s/he is the of Finova Mezzanine Capital, Inc. and that said instrument was signed on behalf of said entity by authority of its Board of Directors and said <u>Dhilip S. Clark</u> acknowledged said instrument to be the free act and deed of said entity.

Subscribed and sworn to before me this  $\coprod$  day of February, 2004.

ary Public